JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF **MESSAGE CENTER**

CONFIDENTIA

5 LA LE DELY .: DECLASSIENCE LONG.

Merchin Juses In Part and Street

ASCSCHL120SILN110CC-0-MORE TO THE MSG RETRIEVED-1500458: AAZØ95

4 166625

DISPI ADV DISTR -FILE(1)

(001)

DISTR: CUCS(04) DUS(03) SUCS(02) U3(145)

J5(03) SECDEF(07) ASD:ISA(10) ASD:PA(01)AASD:AE(01)

ASD: PASE(01) DIA(15) CSA(01) CNO(01) CSAF(01) CMC(06) MCCC(01) FILE(01)69

HILN110CIRA29

PP: RUEKJCS DE RUEHCAA #2760 1500339:

ZNY CCCCC ZOC STATELZZH

TPP: RUGMHR

DE RUEHC #2760 1500339

ZNY CCCCC.ZZH.

P: 282052Z MAY 75

FN SECSTATE WASHDC

TO AMENBASSY TEHRAN PRIORITY 0000

日下

C-d-N-E-1-D-E-NET-12-A-1-STATE-132760

E.O. 116521 GDS:

TAGS: TECH, IR

IRANIAN NUCLEAR PONER AGREEMENT SUBJECT:

PLS PASS TO AMBASSADOR ..

1: BEGIN SUMMARY: EMBASSY IS REQUESTED TO PROVIDE OR. ETEMAD WITH THE FOLLOWING TEXTS OF THE DRAFT NUCLEAR POWER AGREEMENT AND PROPOSED ACCOMPANYING NOTE WHICH WOULD REPRESENT AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE AGREEMENT. ETEMAD SHOULD BE ADVISED THAT WE WOULD BE FORWARDING PROMPTLY IN SEPTEL: AN EXPLANATORY NOTE THAT WILL RELATE THESE DRAFTS TO OUR RECENT WASHINGTON DISCUSSIONS AND THAT WILL HIGHLIGHT ANY PERFECTING CHANGES THAT WE HAVE INTRODUCED IN THE INTERIMS OUR OBJECTIVE, OF COURSE, MAS BEEN TO ADHERE CLOSELY TO THE INFORMAL PAPERS WE PASSED ON TO HIM DURING THE VISIT ALTHOUGH SOME CHANGES NECESSARILY HAVE BEEN LOENTIFIED AS WE HAVEHENDEAVORED TO CONVERT OUR FORMULATIONS INTO FINAL, POLISHED LANGUAGE. AS ALREADY NOTED, U.S. TS PRE-PARED TO SEND TEAM TO TENRAN TO RESUME THE DETAILED NEGOTIAN. TIONS AFTER GOI THAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL END SUMMARY.

2. BEGIN TEXTS: AGREEMENT FOR COOPERATION BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN CONCERNING CIVIL USES OF ATOMIC ENERGY .

R-1 Doc#1

CONFIDENTIAL

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF

WHEREAS THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF 66625

AMERICA AND THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN DESIRE TO PURSUE A RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM LOOKING TOWARD THE REALIZATION OF PEACEFUL USES OF ATOMIC ENERGY, INCLUDING THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND OPERATION OF POWER PRODUCING REACTORS AND RESEARCH REACTORS, AND THE EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION RELATING TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF OTHER PEACEFUL USES OF ATOMIC ENERGY.

WHEREAS THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN ARE DESIROUS OF ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT TO COORERATE WITH EACH OTHER TO ATTAIN THE ABOVE OBJECTIVES; AND

WHEREAS: THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN DESIRE THIS AGREEMENT TO SUPERSEDE THE MAGREEMENT FOR COOPERATION BETHEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF IRAN COVERNING CIVIL USES OF ATOMIC ENERGY! SIGNED ON MARCH 5, 1957, ASSAMENDED BY THE AGREEMENTS SIGNED ON JUNE 8, 1964, AND MARCH 18, 1969.

THE PARTIES AGREE ASPROLLOWS:
ARTICLE 1.
FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS AGREEMENT:

- (1) "PARTIES" MEANS THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, INCLUDING THE ADMINISTRATION ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE ORGANIZATION ON BEHALF OF THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, "PARTY" MEANS ONE OF THE ABOVE PARTIES.
- (2) "ADMINISTRATION" MEANS THE UNITED STATES ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION.
- (3) "ORGANIZATION" MEANSETHEMATOMICHEMERGYWORGANIZATION: OF IRAN.
- (4) "ATOMIC WEAPON" MEANS ANY DEVICE UTILIZING ATOMIC: ENERGY, EXCLUSIVE OF THE MEANS OF TRANSPORTING OR PROPELLATING THE DEVICE (WHERE SUCH MEANS IS: A SEPARABLE AND DIVISIBLE PART OF THE DEVICE), THE PRINCIPAL PURPOSEDOF

WHICH IS FOR USE AS, OR FOR DEVLEOPMENT OF, A MEAPON PROTOTYPE, OR A MEAPON TEST DEVICE,

- (5) "BYPRODUCT MATERIAL" MEANS ANY RADIDACTIVE MATERIAL (EXCEPT SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL) YIELDED IN OR MADE RADIDACTIVE BY EXPOSURE TO THE RADIATION INCIDENT TO THE PROCESS OF PRODUCING OR UTILIZING SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL.
- (6) "EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES AND REQUIRMENT OR DEVICES "
 MEAN ANY INSTRUMENT, APPRABATUS NOR EAGILITY, AND INCLUDE

12

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
MESSAGE CENTER

66625

ANY FACILITY, EXCEPT AN ATOMIC MEAPON, CAPABLE OF MAKING USE OF OR PRODUCING SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL, AND COMPONENT PARTS THEREOF.

- (7) PERSON MEANS ANY INDIVIDUAL, CORPORATION, PARTENERSHIP, FIRM, ASSOCIATION, TRUST, ESTATE, PUBLIC OR PRINTER INSTITUTION, GROUP, GOVERNMENT AGENCY, OR GOVERNMENT CORPORATION BUT DOES NOT INCLUDE THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT.
- (8) "PEACEFUL BURPOSES" AND "PEACEFUL USES" INCLUDE APPLICATIONS OF MATERIALS, EQUIRMENT AND DEVICES IN ACTION VITIES IN SUCH FIELDS AS RESEARCH, POWER GENERATION, MEDICINE, AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRY BUT DO: NOT INCLUDE RESEARCH ON OR DEVELOPMENT OF ANY ATOMIC WEAPON OR ANY NUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE DEVICE, OR ANY OTHER MILITARY PURPOSE.

 (9) "REACTOR" MEANS AN APPARATUS, OTHER THAN AN ATOMIC WEAPON, IN WHICH A SELF-SUPPORTING FISSION CHAIN REACTION WEAPON, IN WHICH A SELF-SUPPORTING FISSION CHAIN REACTION IS MAINTAINED BY UTILIZING URANIUM, PLUTONIUM OR THORIUM, OR ANY COMBINATION OF URANIUM, PLUTONIUM OR THORIUM,
- (10) "RESTRICTED DATA" MEANS ALL DATA CONCERNING (A)
 DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, OR UTILIZATION OF ATOMIC WEAPONS, (B)
 THE PRODUCTION OF SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL, OR (C) THE USE
 OF SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL IN THE PRODUCTION OF ENERGY,
 BUT SHALL NOT INCLUDE DATA DECLASSIETED OR REMOVED FROM
 THE CATEGORY OF RESTRICTED DATA BY THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY,
- (11) "SAFEGUARDS" MEANS A SYSTEM OF CONTROLS DESIGNED TO ASSURE THAT ANY MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES COMMITTED TO THE PEACEFUL USES OF ATOMIC ENERGY ARE NOT USED TO FURTHER ANY MILITARY PURPOSE.
- (12) "SOURCE MATERIAL" MEANS (A) URANIUM, THORIUM OR ANY OTHER MATERIAL WHICH IS DETERMINED BY EITHER PARTY TO BE SOURCE MATERIAL, OR (B) ORES CONTAINING ONE OR MORE OF THE FOREGOING MATERIALS, IN SUCH CONCENTRATION AS EITHER

PARTY MAY DETERMINE FROM TIME TO TIME.

- (13) "SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL" MEANS (A) PLUTONIUM, URANIUM ENRICHED IN THE ISOTOPE 235 OR IN THE ISOTOPE 235, AND ANY OTHER MATERIAL WHICH EITHER PARTY DETERMINES TO BE SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL, OR (B) ANY MATERIAL ARTIFICIALLY ENRICHED BY ANY OF THE POREGOING.
- (14) "SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT" MEANS THE AGREEMENT FOR COOPERATION BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF TRAN SIGNED BY THE PARTIES ON MARCH 5, 1957, AS AMENDED BY THE AGREEMENTS SIGNED ON JUNE 8, 1964, AND MARCH 18, 1969,

(18) "TRANSFER" OF SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL WHEN USED ...

MESSAGE CENTER

66625

IN THE CONTEXT OF TRANSFERS OF SUCH MATERIAL BETWEEN THE PARTIES OR AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER THEIR JURISDICTIONS, MEANS DELIVERY OF POSSESSION OF SUCH MATERIAL TO A PARTY OR AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION, OR THEIR AGENTS, REGARDLESS OF THE LEGAL CHARACTER OF THE TRANSFACTION, SUCH TRANSFERS FROM THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ARE CONTEMPLATED TO INCLUDE, INTER ALIA, TRANSFERS UNDER SALE, OR URANIUM ENRICHMENT SERVICES CONTRACTS, OR UNDER AN AGREEMENT OR AGREEMENTS ENTITLING THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN TO A PORTION OF THE SEPARATIVE WORK OUTPUT OF URANIUM ENRICHMENT FACILITIES IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN WHICH THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN HAS INVESTED.

ARTICLE II.

A. SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, THE

AVAILABILITY OF PERSONNEL AND MATERIAL, AND THE APPEICABLE

LAWS, TREATIES, REGULATIONS, AND LICENSE REQUIREMENTS IN

FORCE IN THEIR RESPECTIVE COUNTRIES, THE PARTIES SHALL

COOPERATE WITH EACH OTHER IN THE ACHIEVENENT OF THE USES

OF ATOMIC ENERGY FOR PEACEFUL PURPOSES.

B. RESTRICTED DATA SHALL NOT BEDCOMMUNICATED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, AND NO MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SHALL BE TRANSFERRED, AND NO SERVICES SHALL BE FURNISHED, JUNDER THIS AGREEMENT, LIFETHER TRANSFER OF ANY SUCH MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES OR THE FURNISHING OF ANY SUCH SERVICES INVOLVES THE COMMUNICATION OF RESTRICTED DATA.

ARTICLE: III.

SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE II, THE PARTIES SHALL EXCHANGE UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION WITH RESPECT TO THE APPLICATION OF ATOMIC ENERGY TO PEACEFUL PURPOSES: AND THE CONSIDERATIONS OF HEALTH AND SAFETY CONNECTED THEREWITH. THE EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION PROVIDED FOR IN THIS ARTICLE WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH VARIOUS MEANS, INCLUDING REPORTS, CONFERENCES AND VISITS TO FACILITIES.

ARTICLE IV.

A, MATERIALS OF INTEREST IN CONNECTION WITHOUTHE APPLICATION OF ATOMIC ENERGY TO PEACEFUL PURPOSES, INCLUDING SOURCE MATERIAL, HEAVY WATER, BY PRODUCT MATERIAL, OTHER RADIOISOTOPE, STABLE ISOTOPES, AND SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL FOR RURPOSES OTHER THAN FUELING REACTORS AND REACTOR EXPERIMENTS, MAY BE TRANSFERRED BETWEEN THE PARTIES FOR DEFINED APPLICATIONS IN SUCH QUANTITIES AND UNDER SUCH TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS MAY BE ARRED SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLESIS.

B. WITH RESPECT TO THE APPLICATIONS OF ATOMIC ENERGY TO PEACEFUL PURPOSES REQUIPMENT AND DEVICES NAY SET TRANS-

P-4

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
MESSAGE CENTER

66625

FERRED BETWEEN THE PARTIES UNDER SUCH TERMS AND CONDITIONS: AS MAY BE AGREED SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE II.

ARTICLE V.

THE APPLICATION OR USE OF ANY INFORMATION (INCLUDING DESIGN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS), AND ANY MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES, EXCHANGED OR TRANSFERRED BETWEEN THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR THE SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE REGETYING PARTY, AND THE OTHER PARTY DOES NOT WARRANT THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF SUCH INFORMATION AND DOES NOT WARRANT THE SUITABILITY OF SUCH INFORMATION, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE OR APPLICATION.

ARTICLE VI.

A. WITH RESPECT TO THE APPLICATION OF ATOMIC ENERGY TO PEACEFUL PURPOSES, ITTIS UNDERSTOOD THAT ARRANGE MENTS MAY BE MADE BETWEEN EITHER PARTY OR AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION AND AUTHORIZED PERSONS

UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE OTHER PARTY FOR THE TRANSFER OF EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES AND MATERIALS OTHER THAN SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL AND FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES WITH RESPECT THERETO.

WITH RESPECT TO THE APPLICATION OF ATOMIC ENERGY TO PEACEFUL PURPOSES, IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT ARRANGEMENTS MAY BE MADE BETWEEN EITHER PARTY OR AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE OTHER PARTY FOR THE TRANSFER OF SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL AND FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES WITH RESPECT THERETO FOR THE USES SPECIFIED IN, AND PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLES IV, VII, VIII, AND IX.

C. THE FARTIES AGREE THAT THE ACTIVITIES REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPHS A AND B OF THIS ARTICLE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ARTICLE II AND TO THE OTHER APPLICABLE
CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT AND TO THE
POLICIES OF THE PARTIES WITH REGARD TO TRANSE
ACTIONS INVOLVING THE AUTHORIZED PERSONS REFERRED
TO IN PARAGRAPHS A AND B OF THIS ARTICLE

ARTICLE VII.

A. UNDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS MAY BE AGREED.
URANIUM ENRICHED IN THE ISOTORE U-235 MAY BE TRANSFERRED
BY THE ADMINISTRATION TO THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN OR AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION FOR USE AS FUEL WITHIN IRAN IN REACTORS FOR POWER APPLICATIONS OTHER.

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
MESSAGE CENTER

1ALB 1889:

THAN POWER, INCLUDING REACTOR POR RESEARCH, MATERIALS TESTING, EXPERIMENTAL, SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL USES; AND IN REACTOR EXPERIMENTS, SUCH TRANSFERS OF URANIUM ENRICHED IN THE ISOTOPE U=235 FOR USE AS FUEL IN REACTORS FOR POWER APPLICATIONS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ARTICLE IX, URANIUM ENRICHED TO LESS THAN TWENTY PERCENT (20) IN THE ISOTOPE U=235 WHICH IS TRANSFERRED PURSUANT TO THIS PARAGRAPH MAY BE CONVERTED OR FABRICATED OR STORED WITHIN IRAN.

ENRICHED IN THE ISOTOPE U=235 MAY, SUBJECT TO MUTUAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES, BE TRANSFERRED BY PERSONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, OR TO AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION, FOR USE WITHIN IRAN AS FUEL IN REACTORS AND REACTOR EXPERIMENTS.

C. URANIUM ENRICHED TO LESS THAN TWENTY PERCENT (20) IN THE ISOTOPE U=235 MAY ALSO BE TRANSFERRED TO THE IMPERIAL BOYERNMENT OF IRAN OR TO AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION, UNDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS MAY BE AGREED BY THE PARTIES, FOR THE RERFORMANCE IN IRAN OF CONVERSION OR FABRICATION SERVICES; OR BOTH, AND FOR SUBMEDUINT TRANSFER TO ANOTHER NATION OR GROUP OF NATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS AGREEMENT.

ARTICLE VIII.

A. THE ENRICHED URANIUM SUPPLIED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT MAY CONTAIN UP TO TWENTY PERCENT (2001 IN THE ISOTOPE U=235. UPON MUTUAL AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES, AA PORTION OF THE URANIUM ENRICHED IN THE ISOTOPE U=235 SO SUPPLIED MAY BE MADE AVAILABLE AS MATERIAL CONTAINING MORE THAN TWENTY PERCENT (20) IN THE ISOTOPE U=235 WHEN THERE IS A TECHNIC CAL OR ECONOMIC JUSTIFICATION FOR SUCH A TRANSFER.

B. (1) SUBJECTITO THE RELEVANT RESTRICTIONS OF ARTICLE IX AND TO THE PROVISIONS OF SUBPARAGRAPH B(2) OF THIS ARTICLE, THE QUANTITY OF SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL TRANSFERRED UNDER ARTICLE VISAND ARTICLE VISTO THE JURISDIC. TION OF THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN FOR THE FUELING OF REACTORS AND REACTOR EXPERIMENTS, INCLUDING THE RURPOSES PROVIDED FOR IN PARAGRAPH CHOFFARTICLE VII, SMALL NOT LATAN ANY TIME BE IN EXCESSIOF THE QUANTITY AS THE PARTIES AGREED IN CLUDING THE FICIENT AND CONTINUOUS OPERATION OF SUCH REACTORS OR REACTOR EXPERIMENTS.

(2) SUBJECT TO THE FINAL PROVISO OF ARTICLE IX, ANY URANIUM ENRICHED IN THE ISOTORE UNESS CORRESPONDING TO THE SEPARATIVE WORK OUTPUT TO WHICH THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN IS ENTITLED BY REASON OF ANY AGREEMENT OF AGENCY OF UNDER WHICH IT INVESTS IN WRANIUM ENGICHMENT FACILITY OF THE UNDER WHICH IT INVESTS IN WRANIUM ENGICHMENT FACILITY OF THE UNDER WHICH IT INVESTS IN WRANIUM ENGICHMENT FACILITY OF THE UNDER WHICH IT INVESTS IN WEARIUM ENGICHMENT FACILITY OF THE UNDER WHICH IT INVESTS IN WEARIUM ENGICHMENT FACILITY OF THE UNDER WHICH IT INVESTS IN WEARIUM ENGICHMENT FACILITY OF THE UNDER WHICH IT INVESTS IN WEARIUM ENGICHMENT FACILITY OF THE UNDER WHICH IT INVESTS IN WEARIUM ENGICHMENT FACILITY OF THE UNDER WHICH IT INVESTS IN WEARING THE UNDER WHICH IN THE UNDER WHITH IN THE UNDER WHICH IN THE U

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
MESSAGE CENTER

66625

FACILITIES IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA MAY BE TRANSSERRED TO IRAN FOR STORAGE OR USE AS FUEL IN POWER REACTORS OR BOTH, WITHIN IRAN,

- C; (1) WHENEVER ANY SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL SUBJECT TO ARTICLE X, PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS AGREEMENT REQUIRES REPROCESSING, AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DOES NOT EXERCISE THE RIGHT GRANTED IN SUB-PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS PARAGRAPH AND WHENEVER ANY SPECIAL SUBJECT TO ARTICLE X, PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS AGREEMENT:
- (A) DOES NOT CONSIST EXCLUSIVELY OF URANIUM ENRICHED TO LESS THAN THENTY PERCENT (20') IN THE ISOTORE U-235. AND REQUIRES CONVERSION, FABRICATION OR STORAGE; OR
- (B) IS CONTAINED IN IRRADIATED FUEL ELEMENTS WHICH ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM A REACTOR AND ALTERED IN FORMS OR CONTENT; SUCH REPROCESSING, CONVERSION, FABRICATION, STORAGE OR ALTERATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN FACILITIES ACCEPTABLE TO THE PARTIES.
- (2) WHENEVER ANY SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL SUBJECT TO ARTICLE X. PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS AGREEMENT REQUIRES. REPROCESSING AND IN THE EVENT THAT SUCH REPROCESSING IS NOT TO BE PERFORMED IN A FACILITY WHICH THE PARTIES HAVE FOUND TO BE ACCEPTABLE BY REASON OF ITS MEETING THE FOUR CRITERIA SET FORTH IN THE FIFTH PARAGRAPH OF THE DIPLOMATIC NOTE WHICH IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS AGREEMENT, THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS SHALL APPLY:
- (A) THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN OR AUTHORIZED RERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION SHALL, IF SO REQUESTED. BY THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. TRANSFER TITLE TO IRRADIATED SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL SUBJECT TO ARTICLE X, PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS AGREEMENT TO THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OR AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION, AND SHALL TRANSFER SUCH IRRADIATED MATERIAL TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OR TO ANOTHER DESTINATION(S) OUTSIDE OF AMERICA OR TO ANOTHER DESTINATION(S) OUTSIDE OF AMERICA OR TO BOTH PARTIES.
- (B) IF IRRADIATED SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL IS TRANSSFERRED FROM IRAN PURSUANT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (A) HEREOF, A

QUANTITY OF URANIUM ENRICHED IN ISOTOPE U=255 EQUIVALENT IN ENERGY VALUE TO THE RECOVERABLE SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL CONTAINED IN THE IRRADIATED FUEL SO TRANSFERRED SHALL BE TRANSFERRED TO THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN OR AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION ALTERNATIVE LY, THE PARTIES MAY AGREE THAT THE COMPENSATION FOR IRRADIATED SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL TRANSFERRED PURSUANT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (A) HEREOF MAY CONSIST OF FIMANCIAL COMPENSATION FOR THE VALUE OF THE RECOVERAGE SPECIAL.

JOHNT CHIEFS OF STAFF

66625

NUT REMATERIAL CONTAINED IN THEFIRRADIATED MATERIAL 30 TRANSFERED, OR OF PABRICATED FUEL-FOR USE IN ONE OR MORE COM ENGIAL FAST SHEEDER REACTORS CONSTRUCTED IN IRAN.

TRANSFERS OF MATERIAL; PURSUANT TO THIS SUBPARAGRAPH.

COL SHALL TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AN AGREEMENT FOR AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES SPECIFYING THE TERMS UNDER WHICH TRANSFERS OF TITLE AND MATERIALS SHALL DOCCUR, SOUCH AGREEMENT OR AGREEMENTS SHALL PROVIDE, INTERNALIA, FOR DETERMINING THE EQUIVALENT ENERGY VALUE OF SPECIAL HUCLEARS MATERIAL TRANSPERRED FROM OR TO IRAN, OR WHICHIS OTHERWISE AVAILABLE TO THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRANSOR

AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION; AND FOR DETERMINING THE PINANCIAL COMPENSATION TO BE MADE BY THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN OR PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISADICTION FOR THE COST OF THE REPROCESSING AND RELATED SERVICES REQUIRED FOR THE RECOVERY OF IRRADIATED SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL TRANSFERRED FROM IRAN.

D. SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL PRODUCED THROUGH THE USE OF HATERIAL, INCLUDING EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES, SUBJECT TO ARTICLE X, PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE TO ARRED TO ANOTHER NATION OR GROUP OF NATIONS, PROWULL THAT THE ADMINISTRATION AGREES THAT SUCH NATION OR GROUP OF NATIONSHAS AN APPROPRIATE AGREEMENT FOR COOPERATION WITH THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OR SUCH NATION OR GROUP OF NATIONS GUARANTEES. TO THE PARTIES THE USE OF SUCH SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL FOR PEACEFUL PURPOSES UNDER SAFEGUARDS AND OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ACCEPTABLE TO THE PARTIES.

E3 THE PARTIES SHALL CONSULT ON PHYSICAL SECURITY MEASURES TO ENSURE THAT MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SUBJECT TO ARTICLE X, PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE PROTECTED FROM THEFT, SABOTAGE AND

ANY USES NOT AUTHORIZED UNDERSTHIS AGREEMENTS STHESPARTIES SHALL AGREE AS TO HHETHER THE APPLICATION OF SUCH. MEASURES ADDPTEDOBY THE LIMPERIAL DOVERNMENT TOF TRANSPROVIDE: ADEQUATE PROTECTION AGAINST SUCH UNAUTHORIZED LUSES: THEFT OR SABOTAGE: THE INPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN GUARANTEES THAT PHYSICAL SECURITY MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED WITH. RESPECT: TO MATERIALS; EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SUBJECTITO: ARTICLE X, PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS AGREEMENT, THE EFFECTIVES NESS OF THESE MEASURES SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE PARTIES. FROM TIME: TO TIME OR WHENEVER EITHER PARTY IS OF THE OPINION THAT A REVISION IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN SUCH ADEQUATE PROTECTION. THE PARTIES SHALL THEN SUBSEQUESTLY AGREE: AS. TO WHETHER REVISED PHYSICAL SECURITY MEASURES, ARE: NECESSARY TO PROVIDERSUCHWADEQUATE PROTECTION L. IT IS ... UNDERSTOOD BY THE PARTIES THAT LOOMTINUED COORSEATION UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS DEPENDENT UPON THE MAINTENAMES BY THE IMPERIAL BOYERNMENT OF THE STORE SECURITY MEASURES.



99 Sp. +

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
MESSAGE CENTER

WMICH, IN THE ORINION OF THE PARTIES, PROVIDE SUCH-ADEQUATE PROTECTION. 66625

FOR THE SAFE HANDLING AND USE OF SUCH MATERIALS.

-- amarticle IXma

AS SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH BOOF THIS ARTICLE, THE SEPARATIVE WORK REQUIRED TO PRODUCE THE URANIUM ENRICHED IN THE ISOTOPE USE AS FUEL IN REACTORS IN IRAN FOR FOWER APPLICATIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED THAT NECESSARY TO SUPPORT THE FUEL CYCLES OF REACTORS HAVING A TOTAL INSTALLED CAPACITY OF EIGHT THOUSAND (8,000) MEGAWATTS ELECTRIC.

IN THE EVENT THAT THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN ENTERS INTO AN AGREEMENT OR AGREEMENTS ENTILLING IT TO A PORTION OF THE SERARATIVE WORK OUTPUT OF A URANIUM ENRICHMENT FACILITY OR FACILITIES IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN WHICH IT HAS INVESTED, THE QUANTITY OF SEPARATIVE WORK REQUIRED TO PRODUCE THE URANIUM ENRICHED IN THE ISOTOPE U-255 WHICH MAY SE TRANSFERRED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT FOR STORAGE WITHIN IRAN OR USE AS FUEL IN REACTORS IN IRAN FOR FOWER APPLICATIONS, OR BOTH, MAY ALSO INCLUDE THAT AMOUNT

OF SEPARATIVE WORK TO WHICH THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF TRANSISSENTITLED PURSUANT TO SUCH AGREEMENT OR AGREEMENTS; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF SEPARATIVE WORK REQUIRED TO PRODUCE THE URANIUM ENRICHED IN THE ISOTOPE WITHIN TRANSFERRED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT FOR STORAGE WITHIN TRAN OR USE AS FUEL IN REACTORS IN TRAN FOR POWER APPLICATIONS, OR BOTH, SHALL NOT EXCEED THAT NECESSARY TO SUPPORT THE FUEL CYCLES OF REACTORS HAVING A TOTAL INSTALLED CAPACITY OF TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND (23,000) MEGANATTS ELECTRIC.

THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN GUARANTEES THAT!

- (1) SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED IN ARTICLE XI SHALL SE MAINTAINED
- C2) NO MATERIAL, INCLUDING EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES, TRANS-FERRED TO THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN-OR AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION BY PURCHASE OR OTHERWISE PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT AND NO SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL REQUICED THROUGH THE USE OF

THAT CHIEFS DESTAFF

66625

SUPPLIES A TERTAL, EQUIPMENT OR DEVICES, WILL BEHUSED FOR AT 1 WEAPONS OR OTHER NUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE DEVICES, FOR RES A OH ON OR DEVELOPMENT OF ATOMIC WEAPONS OR OTHER NUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE DEVICES, OR FOR ANY OTHER MILITARY PURPOSE.

TRANSFERRED TO THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN OR TO AUTHORIZED PERSONS UNDER ITS JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT WILL BE TRANSFERRED. TO UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS OR BEYOND THE JURISDICTION OF THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN EXCEPT AS THE ADMINISTRATION MAY AGREE TO SUCH A TRANSFER TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANOTHER NATION OR GROUP OF NATIONS AND THEN ONLY IF, IN THE OPINION OF THE ADMINISTRATION, THE TRANSFER IS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF AN AGREEMENT FOR COOPERATION BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITESD STATES OF AMERICA AND THE OTHER NATION OR GROUP

---ARTICLE XI--

A. THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENTOF IRAN EMPHASIZE THEIR COMMONITY THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN OR ANY MADE AVAILABLE TO THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN OR ANY PERSON UNDER ITS JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT SHALL BE USED SOLELY FOR PEACESTUL PURPOSES AND APPROPRIATELY PROTECTED.

- B. EXCEPTITO THE EXTENTITHAT THE SAFEGUARDS RIGHTS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS AGREEMENT ARE SUSPENDED BY VIRTUE OF THE APPLICATION OF SAFEGUARDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY, AS PROVIDED IN ARTICLE XII, THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NOTWITHSTAND ING ANY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS:
- (1) WITH THE OBJECTIVE OF ASSURING DESIGN AND OPERATION FOR CIVIL PURPOSES AND REMITTING EFFECTIVE APPLICATION OF SAFEGUARDS, TO REVIEW THE DESIGN OF ANY
- (A) REACTOR, AND

學 网-:

(B) OTHER EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES THE DESIGN OF WHICH—
THE ADMINISTRATION DETERMINES TO BE RELEVENTETO
THE EFFECTIVE APPLICATION OF SAPEGUARDS.

WHICH ARE TO BE MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT,
OR HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THE SUPERSEDED
AGREEMENT, TO THE IMPERIAL BOVERNMENT OF IRAH OR TO
ANY PERSON UNDER ITS JURISDICTION BY THE GOVERNMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OR ANY PERSON UNDER
ITS JURISDICTION, OR WHICH ARE TO USE, FABRICATE, OR
PROCESS ANY OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS SO MADE
AVAILABLE; SOURCE MATERIAL, SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL,
MODERATOR MATERIAL, OR OTHER MATERIAL DESIGNATED BY

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF MESSAGE CENTER

THE ADMINISTRATION.

66625

- WITH RESPECT TO ANY SOURCE MATERIAL OR SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL MADE AVAILABLE TO THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF TRAN OR TO ANY PERSON UNDER ITS JURISDICTION UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR THE SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT BY THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OR ANY PERSON UNDER ITS. JURISDICTION AND ANY SOURCE MATERIAL OR SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL UTILIZED IN, RECOVERED FROM, OR PRODUCED AS A RESULT OF THE USE OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS. EQUIPMENT OR DEVICES SO MADE AVAILABLES:
- (A) SOURCE MATERIAL, SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL. MODERATOR MATERIAL, OR OTHER MATERIAL DESIGNATED BY THE ADMINISTRATION.
- (B) REACTORS, AND

- (C) ANY OTHER EQUIPMENT OR DEVICES DESIGNATED BY THE ADMINISTRATION AS AN ITEM TO BE MADERAVAILABLE ON THE CONDITION THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH B: (2) WILL APPLY:
- TO REQUIRE THE MAINTENANCE AND PRODUCTION OF OPERATING RECORDS AND TO REQUEST AND RECEIVE REPORTS: FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSISTING IN ENSURING ACCOUNTS. ABILITY FOR SUCH MATERIALS, AND
- (II) TO REQUIRESTHATSANY SUCHEMATERIALSINSTHE CUSTODY OF THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN OR ANY RERSON UNDER ITS JURISDICTION BE SUBJECT TO ALLHOF THE SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS ARTICLE AND THE GUARANTEE SET FORTH INTARTICLE XF
- (3) TO DESIGNATE, AFTER CONSULTATION WITH THE IMPERIAL: GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, PERSONNELLIHO, ACCOMPANIED, IFFEITHER PARTY SO REQUESTS, BY PERSONNEL DESIGNATED BY THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, SHALL HAVE ACCESS IN IRAN TO ALL PLACES AND DATA NECESSARY TO ACCOUNT FOR THE SOURCE MATERIAL: AND SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL: WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH B (2) OF THIS ARTICLE TO DETERMINE WHETHER THERE IS COMPLIANCE WITH THIS AGREEMENT AND TO MAKE SUCH INDEPENDENT MEASUREMENTS AS MAY BE DEEMED NECESSARY! AND
- (4) TO CONSULT WITH THE ORGANIZATION IN THE MATTER OF THE THE

C' . IN THE EVENT OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ARTICLE OR OF PARAGRAPHS C. DOOR E OF ARTICLE VIII AND THE FAILURE OF THE INPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN TO CARRY OUT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ARTICLE OR OF PARAGRAPHS CO D OR E OF ARTICLE VIII WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME, OR IN. . . THE EVENT OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE GUARANTEES SET PORTH IN ARTICLE: Xo THE GOVERNMENT OF GIVE UNITED BETATES OF Har

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF MESSAGE CENTER

66625

AMERICA SHALL HAVE THE RIGHTTTO SUSPENDED RETERMINATE THIS AGREEMENT AND TO REQUIRE THE RETURN OF ANY MATERIALS. EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH & CET OF THIS ARTICLES.

D. THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF LIRAN UNDERTAKES TO PACILITATE: THE APPLICATION OF SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS ARTICLE.

---ARTICLE: XII--

A. THE PARTIES NOTE THAT, BY AN AGREEMENT SIGNED BY THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF TRANSAND THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY ON JUNE 19, 1973, RURSUANT TO ARTICLE III OF THE TREATY ON THE NON-PROLIFERATION OF NUCLEAR. WEAPONS, AND BY AN AGREEMENT AMONG THE PARTIES AND THE

AGENCY SIGNED BY THEM ON JUNE 10, 1975; THE AGENCY HAS: BEEN APPLYING SAFEGUARDS TO MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES REGUIRED TO BE SAFEGUARDED UNDER THE SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT. THE PARTIES, RECOGNIZING THE DESIRABILITY OF CONTINUING TO MAKE USE OF THE FACILITIES AND SERVICES OF THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY, AGREE THAT. AGENCY SAFEGUARDS SHALL CONTINUE TO APPLY TO MATERIALS. EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES REQUIRED TO BE SAREGUARDED UNDER THE SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT AND UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS THEREFOR WILL BELEFFECTED WITHOUT MODIFICATIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THAT THE SAFEGUARDS RIGHTS ACCORDED TO THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY PARAGRAPH B OF ARTICLE XI OF THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE SUSPENDED DURING THE TIME AND TO THE EXTENT THAT THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICALAGREES THAT THE MEED TO EXERCISE SUCH RIGHTS IS SATISFIED BY THE SAFEGUARDS ARRANGEMENTS AS CONTENPLATED IN THIS PARAGRAPH.

B. INTHEREVENTETHERAPPLICABLE SAFEGUARDS ARRANGES. MENTS REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH A OF THIS ARTICLE SHOULD BE TERMINATED FOR ANY REASON AND, CONSEQUENTLY THE GOVERNS MENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SHOULD REASSUME THE SAFEGUARDS RIGHTS REFERRED TO INTRARAGRAPH SO OF ARTICLE XI OF THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES SHALL EXAMINES THE SITUATION SO CREATED IN THE LIGHT OF THE OBLIGATIONS ASSUMED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA UNDER THE TERMS OF THE TREATY ON THE NONGPROM. LIPERATION OF NUCLEAR WEAPONS SO THAT APPROPRIATE: MEASURES: MAY BE TAKEN. IF NECESSARY, TO COMPLY SATISM FACTORILY WITH THE ABOVE-MENTIONED OBLIGATIONS.

***ARTIGUE: XIII**

THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES PROVIDED FOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, SHALL EXTEND, TO THE EXTENT AGELYS ... CABLE, TO COOPERATIVE ACTIVITIES INITIATED UNDER THE

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
MESSAGE CENTER

SUPERSEDED AGREEMENT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, 66625 INFORMATION, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES TRANSFERRED THEREUNDER,

TO ARTICLE XIVER

THE "AGREEMENT FOR COOPERATION BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF IRAN CONCERNING CIVIL USES OF ATOMIC ENERGY" SIGNED ON MARCH 5, 1957, AS AMENDED, IS SUPERSEDED BY THIS AGREEMENT ON THE DATE THIS AGREEMENT ENTERS INTO FORCE.

-- ARTICLE XV--

EACH OF THE PARTIES SHALL PROVIDE THE OTHER PARTY WITH WRITTEN NOTIFICATION THAT IT HAS COMPLIED WITH ITS STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ENTRY INTO FORCE OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL ENTER INTO FORCE ON THE DATE ON WHICH ONE OF THE PARTIES HAS RECEIVED THE LATTER OF SUCH NOTIFICATIONS, AND SHALL REMAIN IN FORCE FOR A PERIOD OF FORTY YEARS. THE FORTY YEAR PERIOD MAY BE EXTENDED FOR SUCH ADDITIONAL PERIOD AS MAY BE AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED, OULY AUTHORIZED, HAVE SIGNED THIS AGREEMENT,

CBLANK), 19: (BLANK), IN DUBLICATE, IN THE ENGLISH AND PERSIAN LANGUAGES, BOTH EQUALLY AUTHENTIC, THIS (BLANK) DAY

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICAL

骤 廖 ~

POR THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRANS END AGREEMENTS TEXT.

JEGIN TEXT. PROPOSED ACCOMPANYING NOTE.
THE SECRETARY OF STATE PRESENTS WIS COMPLIMENTS TO HIS EXCELLENCY, THE AMBASSADOR OF IRAN, AND HAS THE HONDR TO REFER TO THE PROPOSED AGREEMENT FOR COOPERATION SIGNED TO DAY BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES AND IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN CONCERNING CIVIL USES OF ATOMIC ENERGY OF WHICH THIS EXCHANGE OF NOTES SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART.

IN THE COURSE OF NEGOTIATIONS LEADING TO THIS AGREE MENT FOR COOPERATION, UNDERSTANDINGS ON SEVERAL POINTS WERE REACHED.

THE UNITED STATES FULLY UNDERSTANDS THAT IRAN PLANS A VIGOROUS NATIONAL NUCLEAR POWER PROGRAM AND IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAY WISH TO DEVELOP CARABILITIES IN THE NUCLEAR PUBL CYCLE AT AN APPRORBIATE TIME AFTER DUE GONSIDERATION

P-13

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF MESSAGE CENTER

OF THE ALTERNATIVES.

66625

THE UNITED STATES HAS AUSO NOTED WITH PLEASURE IRANAS DESIRE TO EXERCISE LEADERSHIP IN FURTHERANCE OF THE OBE. JECTIVES OF THE TREATY ON THE MONSPROLIFERATION OF NUCLEAR. WEAPONS TO WHICH IRAN ISHAPPARTY, ANDRITS INTENTION, ITE IT SHOULD UNDERTAKE SENSITIVE FUEL CYCLE ACTIVITIES IN IRAN, TO DO SO UNDER CONDITIONS WHICH DEMONSTRATE IN THE MOST EFFECTIVE POSSIBLE WAY THAT SUCH ACTIVITIES ARE BEING CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OBJECTIVES OF THE TREATY. THE UNITED STATES UNDERSTANDS THAT IRAN PLANS TO CONSULT CLOSELY WITH THE UNITED STATES AT SUCH TIME AS IT APPEARS: THAT ANY MATERIAL COVERED BY THIS AGREEMENT REQUIRE REG. PROCESSING. THE UNITED STATES AUSO IS ESPECIALLY PLEASED. TO LEARN OF IRANIS DETERMINATION, IFRAND WHEN REPROCESSING: RACTUITIES ARE ESTABLISHED IN IRAN, TO ACHIEVE THE FULLEST. POSSIBLE: PARTICIPATION IN THE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF SUCH FACILITIES OF THE NATION OR NATIONS WHICH SERVE AS SUPPLIERS OF TECHNOLOGY-AND MAJOR EQUIPMENT, FIRE UNITED STATES ALSO APPRECIATES HAVINGBEEN ADVISED THAT IRANNILL BE PREPARED. IN CONNECTION WITH THESE STABLISHMENT OF SUCH. RACILITIES. TO INVITE THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES: OR PERSONS DESIGNATED BY IT! TO PARTICIPATE FULLY AND ACTIVELY IN THEIR MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION (...)

IN LIGHT OF THESE CONSIDERATIONS, THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES IS PLEASED TO INFORM THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN THAT, IN CONNECTION WITH ARTICLE VIII, SUBPARAGRAH C(1) AND IN THE EVENT THAT IRAN ESTABLISHES AND OPERATES REPROCESSING, CONVERSION, FABRICATION OR STORAGE FACILITIES:

(A) WHICH ARE LOCATED WITHIN IRAN; AND OPERATION OF THO OR MORE NATIONS INVOLVING THE FULL AND ACTIVE PARTICIPATION OF A NATION OF NATIONS SUPPLYING THE TECHNOLOGY, PLANT OR PRINCIPAL EQUIPMENT THEREFOR; AND OPERATION OF WHICH THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES, OR PERSONS.

DESIGNATED BY IT; HAVE BEEN APPORDED A CON-TINUING OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE ON AN EQUITABLE BASIS; AND

(D) A IN WHICH THE SAFEGUARDS OF ARTICLE XI OF THE AGREEMENT MAY BE AND ARE BEING EFFECTIVELY APPLIED.

SUCH FACILITIES SHALL BENDEEMED TO BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE PARTIES AS CONTEMPLATED IN ARTICLE VIII, BUBPARAGRAPH C(1) OF THE AGREEMENT FOR THE REPROCESSING CONVERSION. FABRICATION, STORAGE OR ALTERATION, AS THE CASE MAY BE OF SPECIAL NUCLEAR, MATERIAL SUBJECTATO ARTICLE X, PARAGRAPH (2) OF THE AGREEMENT, UNLESS, INSTHE CASE OF STORAGE OF PLUTONIUM, THE PARTIES HAVE AGREED ON DEPOSIT ARRANGEMENTS AS CONTEMPLATED IN ARTICLE XII, SUBPARAGRAPH AS OF THE

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
MESSAGE CENTER

STATUTE: OF THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY,

66626

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES SHALL NOT REQUIRE MAJORITY CONTROL TO AFFORD THE "FULL AND ACTIVE PARTICIS" PATION" CONTEMPLATED IN SUBBARAGRAPH (B) ABOVE.

IN THE COURSE, OF DISCUSSIONS OF THIS SUBJECT, REPREDSENTATIVES OF THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN POINTED OUT
THAT THE POSSIBILITY EXISTS THAT, NOTWITHSTANDING THE
STRENUOUS EFFORTS WHICH THAT GOVERNMENT IS PREPARED TO
MAKE TO SECURE THE PARTICIPATION OF ANOTHER NATION OR
NATIONS, ALONG THE ABOVE INDICATED LINES, IN ANY SUCH MULTINATIONAL REPROCESSING, CONVERSION, FABRICATION OR STORAGE
FACILITIES THAT MAY BE BUILT IN IRAN, SUCH PARTICIPATION
MAY NOT BE ACHIEVED FOR REASONS BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE
IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN. IN SUCH AN EVENTUALITY WITH
RESPECT TO REPROCESSING, SUBPARAGRAPH C(2) OF ARTICLE VIII
OF THE AGREEMENT GRANTS THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES.
THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE? UNDER AN AGREEMENT OR AGREEMENTS

INVOLVING THE EXCHANGE FOR MATERIALS FOR COTHERNISE FOR MATERIALS IRRADIATED SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL SUBJECTITO ARTICLES X. PARAGRAPH (2) OF THE LAGREEMENT BESTRANSEERRED FROM IRAN. AND REFLECTS THE RARTIES! CONCERN THAT IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE VIII, PARAGRAPH COOF THE AGREEM MENT NOT PREJUDICE IRANES ACCESS TO SUFFICIENT FUEL: MATERIAL FOR THE ORERATION OF IRANIS NUCLEAR POWER PROGRAM, MOREOVER, IN THE EVENTYTHAT THIS RIGHT IS NOT EXERCISED, ARTICLE VIII, SUBRARAGRAPH C(1) PROVIDES THAT REPROCESSING. TOGETHER WITH CERTAIN OTHER FUEL CYCLE ACTIVITIES, MAY BE PERFORMED IN FACILITIES ACCEPTABLE TO THE PARTIES OTHER THAN THOSE DESCRIBED ABOVE. THE PARTIES HAVE AGREED THAT, IN THIS CONNECTION, PRACILITIES ACCEPTABLE TO THE PARTIES . SHALL MEAN EITHERS (A) A FACILITY OR FACILITIES LOCATED WITHINGIRAN WITH RESPECTITO WHICH THE PARTIES DETERMINE THAT THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE XINDFOTHE AGREEMENT MAY BELAND ARE BEING EFFECTIVELY APPLIED. IN ACCORDANCE WITH AN AGREEMENT AS: CONTEMPLATED BY ARTICLE XII OF THE AGREEMENT OR OTHERWISE; OR

(B) FACILITIES NOT OTHERWISE DESCRIBED IN SUBPARA-GRAPH (A) ABOVE WHICH THE PARTIES JOINTLY DETERMINE TO BE ACCEPTABLE.

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES IS ALSO PLEASED.

TO TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO REAFFIRM THAT, WITH RESPECT

TO IMPLEMENTATION OF ARTICLE VIII, PARAGRAPH C CONCERNING REPROCESSING, CONVERSION, FABRICATION, STORAGE OR ALTERASION OF MATERIAL SUBJECT TO ARTICLE X, PARAGRAPH (2) OF THE AGREEMENT, THE UNITED STATES WILL IN NO CIRCUMSTANCES SEEK TO GAIN ANY COMMERCIAL ADVANTAGE THROUGH DECISIONS AFRECTING THE LOCATION OF SUCH FACILITIES. MOREOVER, THE

P-15

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF.
MESSAGE CENTER

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES, IN RESPONDING TO LOGO REGUESTS FOR APPROVALIOF SUCH ACTIVITIES IN IRAN, WILL IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES GIVE ITS FULL AND SYMPATHETIC CONSTANCES, SIDERATION, TAKING INTO ACCOUNT ALL RELEVANT CIRCUMSTANCES, INCLUDING PARTICULARLY THE FACT THAT IRAN IS A PARTY TO THE TREATY ON THE NON-PROLIFERATION OF NUCLEAR WEARONS, AND THAT THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE VIII, PARAGRAPH CLARE INTENDED SOLELY TO FURTHER THE NON-PROLIFERATION OBJECTIVES OF MUTUAL INTEREST TO BOTH PARTIES TO THIS

IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD THAT, IFRAND WHEN ONE OR:
MORELCOMMERCIAL FAST BREEDER REACTORS ARE CONSTRUCTED IN
IRAN, AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS OF THIS
PARAGRAPH, THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES WOULD BE

PREPARED NOTS TO EXERCISE THE RIGHT GRANTED BY ARTICLES VIII. SUBPARAGRAPH C(2) OF THE AGREEMENT TO THE EXTENT THAT RECOVERABLE PLUTONIUM CONTAINED IN IRRADIATED SPECIAL NUGLEAR: MATERIAL SUBJECTITO ARTICLE X, PARAGRAPH (2) TOF THE AGREEMENT IS NEEDED FOR THE AFOREMENTIONED REACTOR OR REACTORS. THE TIME AT WHICH THE UNDERSTANDING IN THE PRES. CEDING SENTENCE WOULD BECOME EFFECTIVE WOULD BE DETERMINED. BY THE MINIMUM TIME NECESSARY TO ACCUMULATED THE PLUTONIUM REQUIRED FOR SUCH COMMERCIAL FAST BREEDER REACTOR USE FROM IRRADIATED SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL BUBGECT TO ARTICLE X, RARAGRAPH (2) OF THE AGREEMENT, TAKING INTO ACCOUNT THE NECESSARY TIME FOR REPROCESSING FUEL RABRICATION. AND RELATED OPERATIONS. IN DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF PLUS-TONIUM NEEDED FOR SUCH COMMERCIAL FAST BREEDER REACTOR USE. THE PARTIES SHALL TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE LEXISTENCE OF: PLUTONIUM WHICH IS OTHERWISE AVAILABLE FOR SUCH USE TO THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN OR AUTHORIZED PERSONS: UNDER ITS JURISDICTION FROM SOURCES IN THE UNITED STATES: OR ELSEWHERE, INCLUDING PLUTONIUM WHICH PERSONS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE GOVERNMENT TOF THE UNITED STATES: OF AMERICA: ARE PREPARED: TO TRANSFER TO IRAN IN PABRICATED: FORM.

IT IS ALSO UNDERSTOOD THAT, IN CONNECTION WITH AS OF THE ARTICLE VIII, PARAGRAPH E OF THE AGREEMENT, AS OF THE DATE OF EXECUTION OF THE PHYSICAL PROTECTION OF NUCLEAR MATERIAL REPRINTED BY THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY IN FEBRUARY 1978, PROVIDE AS CONTEMPLATED BY ARTICLE VIII, PARAGRAPH E OF THE AGREEMENT, MOREOVER, IN IMPLEMENTING ARTICLE VIII, PARAGRAPH E, THE PARTIES SHALL TAKE INTO ACCOUNT OTHER INTERNATIONAL PHYSICAL SECURITY GUIDELINES OF UNDERSTANDINGS TO WHICH THE GOVERNMENTS OF IRAN AND THE UNITED STATES SUBSCRIBE AS WELL AS PHYSICAL SECURITY HEASURES WHICH HAVE BEEN DEVELORED UNDER OTHER INTERNATIONAL PHYSICAL SECURITY HEASURES WHICH HAVE BEEN DEVELORED OF UNDER OTHER INTERNATIONAL PHYSICAL SECURITY HEASURES WHICH HAVE BEEN DEVELORED OF UNDER OTHER INTERNATIONAL SECURITY HEASURES WHICH HAVE BEEN DEVELORED OF UNDER OTHER INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS TO WHICH THE THREE SAL GOVERNMENT, OF IRAN IS A FRARTY.

COMPAN

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF
MESSAGE CENTER

THAT THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN WILL REQUIRE THAT COLOS PHYSICAL SECURITY MEASURES NOT LESS STRINGENT THAN THOSE REQUIRED BY THE AGREEMENT SE APPLIED WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES TRANSFERRED FROM IRAN TO ANOTHER NATION OR GROUP OF NATIONS.

THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN REQUESTED CONFIRMATION FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES THAT NOTHING INTHE AGREEMENT WOULD PRECLUDE IRAN FROM RECEIVING THE POTENTIAL BENEFITS FROM ANY PEACEFUL APPLICATIONS OF NUCLEAR EXPLOSIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TREATY ON THE

NON-PROLIFERATION OF NUCLEAR WEAPONS. THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONFIRMS THAT THE MAKING AVAILABLE OF ANY SUCH BENEFITS TO IRAN BY THE UNITED STATES WOULD BE GOVERNED BY ARTICLE VOF THE TREATY AND THE PARTIES OMESTIC LEGAL REQUIREMENTS, AND WOULD NOT BE PRECLUDED IN ANY WAY BY THE AGREEMENT.

WITH RESPECT TO ARTICLE XII, PARAGRAPM A, THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES UNDERSTANDS THAT, AT SUCH TIME;
AS THE SAFEGUARDS RIGHTS ACCORDED TO THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES ARE SUSPENDED WITH RESPECT TO TRANSFERS
UNDER THE AGREEMENT, DURING SUCH SUSPENSION THE IMPERIAL
GOVERNMENT OF IRAN WILL AUTHORIZE THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC
ENERGY AGENCY TO MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES REQUESTED INFORMATION ON THE IMPLEMENTATION
OF THE APPLICABLE SAFEGUARDS AGREEMENT WITH THE INTERNA-

WITH RESPECT TO ARTICLE XV, THE UNITED STATES

EMPHASIZES ITS UNDERSTANDING, WHICH IS CONSISTENT WITH THE

POSITION OF THE UNITED STATES WITH RESPECT TO ALL OTHER

U.S. AGREEMENTS FOR COOPERATION CONCERNING CIVIL USES OF

ATOMIC ENERGY AND RELATED AGREEMENTS CONCERNING THE

APPLICATION OF SAFEGUARDS BY THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC

ENERGY AGENCY TO WHICH THE UNITED STATES IS A PARTY; THAT

THE SAFEGUARDS AND GUARANTEE PROVISIONS OF THE AGREEMENT,

TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHTS AFFORDED THE UNITED STATES OR THE

ADMINISTRATION UNDER PARAGRAPHS C, D AND E OF ARTICLE VIII,

SHALL, NOTHITHSTANDING THE SUSPENSION, TERMINATION OR

EXPIRATION OF THE AGREEMENT FOR COOPERATION, HAVING

UPON RECEIPT OF HIS EXCELLENCY'S NOTE CONFIRMING THAT
THE IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAN SHARES THE ABOVE UNDER STANDINGS, THE EXCHANGE OF NOTES SHALL CONSTITUTE THE
FORMAL RECORD OF THESE MUTUAL UNDERSTANDINGS AND SHALL
BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE AGREEMENT FOR COORERATION,
END OF TEXT, KISSINGER

#2760

JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF MESSAGE CENTER